 ISSN PRINT 2345-0533, ISSN ONLINE 2538-8479, KAUNAS, LITHUANIA 95
Effect of two recycled building materials on the density
and compressive strength of a clay soil
J. Abregú1, C. Mayon2, C. Fernández3
Engineering School, Universidad Peruana de Ciencias Aplicadas, Lima, Perú
1Corresponding author
E-mail: 1u201413097@upc.edu.pe, 2u201413079@upc.edu.pe, 3pccicfer@upc.edu.pe
Received 2 February 2021; received in revised form 21 February 2021; accepted 2 March 2021

homogeneous material.
4. Methodology
The methodology used in this paper is divided into three stages: design of the dosages that will
be used, preparation of the samples and tests performed.
4.1. Design of the dosages
To determine the quantity or percentage, that will be used, of the proposed stabilizing agents
represents a fundamental part of any investigation with the aim of stabilizing a soil. In order to be
able to propose a certain amount of addition, previous researches have been used to analyse two
important aspects: what percentages of addition are used and with what amount the best results
are obtained.
According to the information collected, the content of additions for the samples that were
subjected to the laboratory tests can be visualized in Table 3.
Table 3. Coding for added soil samples
Dosage Coding OMC (%) MDD (g/cm3)
Soil + 0% Recycled gypsum + 0% Brick powder SN-00YSR-00PLR 20.1 1.438
Soil + 2.5% Recycled gypsum + 5 % Brick powder SN-2.5YSR-05PLR 20.4 1.5
Soil + 2.5% Recycled gypsum + 10 % Brick powder SN-2.5YSR-10PLR 21.2 1.542
Soil + 2.5% Recycled gypsum + 15 % Brick powder SN-2.5YSR-15PLR 22.2 1.548
Soil + 5% Recycled gypsum + 5 % Brick powder SN-05YSR-05PLR 20.9 1.53
Soil +5% Recycled gypsum + 10 % Brick powder SN-05YSR-10PLR 21.8 1.534
Soil + 5% Recycled gypsum + 15 % Brick powder SN-05YSR-15PLR 22.5 1.54
Soil + 7.5% Recycled gypsum + 5 % Brick powder SN-7.5YSR-05PLR 21.4 1.514
Soil + 7.5% Recycled gypsum + 10 % Brick powder SN-7.5YSR-10PLR 22.3 1.521
Soil + 7.5% Recycled gypsum + 15 % Brick powder SN-7.5YSR-15PLR 22.8 1.529
4.2. Tests performed
The laboratory tests used were: Standard Proctor (MTC E-116) and Unconfined Compressive
Strength (NTP-339.167). The Standard Proctor test was performed for each of the 9 proposed
dosages. Initially, the sample was divided into 4 parts that were mixed, individually, with a certain